

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 1560 Broadway 1820, Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding</p> <p>17th Judicial District Court Case Number 22CR1524 Honorable Robert Kiesnowski</p> <p>Court of Appeals Honorable Judges Harris, Brown, Kuhn Case Number 22CA2062</p>	
<p>In Re:</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO. Respondent</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>JERRELLE SMITH, Petitioner</p>	
<p><i>ADC Appellate Attorney for Petitioner</i> Teodorovic Law, P.C. Adrienne R. Teodorovic, Atty. Reg. #44254 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (720) 515-0355 Email: adie@TLColorado.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 23SA02</p>
<p>In Re Smith, Jerrelle v. People of the State of Colorado</p> <p>REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

ARGUMENTS IN REPLY 7

A. This Court need not abandon, modify, abrogate, or overrule precedent to resolve the issues presented, but must simply apply the plain meaning of “capital offense”..... 7

1. “Capital offense” means an offense for which the legislature has fixed death as a penalty..... 7

2. By legislative act, no criminal offense committed on or after July 1, 2020, in Colorado is punishable by death, and therefore, no offense committed on or after July 1, 2020, constitutes a “capital offense”. 11

3. Offenses committed before July 1, 2020, are still punishable by death; hence why the legislature left “capital offense” in the statutes and why “capital offense” still has meaning in both the constitution and statutes. 11

4. Dunbar remains good law and supports the conclusion that offenses committed on or after July 1, 2020, no longer fall within the constitution-created class of “capital offense” 13

a) *The prosecution’s interpretation of Dunbar would lead to absurd results..... 14*

b) *The district court’s interpretation of Dunbar requires ignoring the plain language of “capital offense”.17*

5. The penalty theory need not be considered to resolve the issues presented as correct application of the plain meaning of “capital offense” and the Dunbar classification theory suffices to resolve the issues.20

6. The prosecution’s worries for public safety should this Court determine that class 1 felonies committed on or after July 1, 2020, no

longer fall within the class of crimes which permit the denial of bail are misplaced. 21

B. The Court of Appeals had jurisdiction to consider Smith’s petition brought under C.R.S. § 16-4-204 and erred in dismissing the same following review of the prosecution’s response. 23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colorado Ass’n of Public Employees v. Lamm</i> , 677 P.2d 1350 (Colo. 1984)	8
<i>Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund</i> , 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996) 8, 17, 18
<i>Olinyk v. People</i> , 642 P.2d 490 (Colo. 1982) 14, 15
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. District Court</i> , 500 P.2d 358 (Colo. 1972)passim
<i>People v. Arellano</i> , 524 P.2d 305 (Colo. 1974) 15, 18
<i>People v. Blagg</i> , 340 P.3d 1137 (Colo. 2015) 16, 17
<i>People v. Haines</i> , 549 P.2d 786 (Colo. App. 1976)20
<i>People v. Hines</i> , 572 P.2d 467 (Colo. 1977)20
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 159 P.3d 684 (Colo. App. 2006) 9
<i>Tribe v. District Court</i> , 593 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1979) 16, 20
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948) 14

Statutes

C.R.S. § 16-11-901 11, 12
C.R.S. § 16-4-101 12
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V.5)(A) 12

Other Authorities

SB20-10011, 15
----------	-------------

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, § 1912, 18

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1 18
